
BILL 
No. 48 of 1924. 

An Act for Granting to His Majesty Certain Sums of Money 
for the Public Service for the Fiscal Years ending re­
spectively the Thirty-first day of December, 1923, and 
the Thirty-first day of December, 1924, and from the 
First day of January, 1925, up to the date of final passage 
of the Estimates for the Fiscal Year ending the Thirty-
first day of December, 1925. . 

(A~~ented to , 1924). 

M o~t Gracious Sover-eign: 

WHEREAS it appears by Messages from the Honourable 
the Administrator of the Government of the Province 

of Alberta, David Lynch Scott, and the Estimates accom­
panying the said Messages, that the sums hereinafter men­
tioned are required to defray certain expenses of the Public 
Service of Alberta not otherwise provided for during the 
financial periods ending respectively the thirty-first day of 
December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, the 
thirty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred 
and twenty-four, and the thirty-first day of December, one 
thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, and for other pur­
poses relating thereto: May it therefore please Your Majesty 
that it may be enacted and be it enacted by the King's Most 
Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, as follows: 

1. This Act may be cited as "The Ap]Jl'opriat'ion Act, 
1924." 

2. From and out of the General Revenue Fund there 
may be paid and applied a sum not exceeding in the whole 
six hundred and thirty-two thousand, two hundred and 
eleven dollars and fourteen cents towards defraying the sev­
eral charges and expenses of the Public Service from the 
first day of January to the thirty-first day of December in 
the year of Our Lord one thousand nine hundred and twenty­
three, not otherwise provided for and set forth in schedule 
A to this Act. 



2 

3. From and out of the General Revenue Fund there may 
be paid and applied a sum not exceeding in the whole eighteen 
million, eight hundred and eighty-seven thousand, five hun­
dred and twenty-seven dollars and ninety-six cents towards 
defraying the several charges and expenses of the Public 
Service from the first day of January -to the thirty-first day 
of December in the year of Our Lord one thousand nine hun­
dred and twenty-four, not otherwise provided for and set 
forth in schedule B to this Act. 

4. From and out of the General Revenue Fund there may 
be paid and applied a sum not exceeding in the whole five 
million, eight hundred and twenty-one thousand, three hun­
dred and fifty-five dollars towards defraying the several 
charges and expenses of the Public Service from the first day 
of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, up 
to the date of the final passage of the Estimates for the fiscal 
year ending the thirty-tlrst day of December in the year of 
Our Lord one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, not 
otherwise provided for and set forth in schedule C to this 
Act. 

5. All sums of money appropriated by this Act and appli ... 
cable to the payment of the salaries or the ii1creases to the 
salaries of any persons in the Public Service shall, in the 
event of the promotion of such persons to higher classes or 
grades, or on their transfer to other positions in the Public 
Service, or on their becoming entitled to, or being granted 
increases of salary under the provisions of any Act or Order 
of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, in that behalf, be 
applicable to the payment of the salaries or increases to the 
salaries of such persons so promoted, or transferred, or be­
coming entitled to, or being granted such increases; and 
there may be paid out of the General Revemle Fund such 
sums of money as have not been voted by the Legislative 
Assembly but are required for the payment of such salaries 
and increases of salaries as are duly authorized. 

6. The due application of all moneys expended under this 
Act shall be accounted for. 

7. This Act shall come into force upon the day on which 
it is assented to. 



3 

$CHEDULE A. 

SUMS granted to His Majesty by this Act for the fiscal year 
ending December 31st, 192:1, and the purposes for which 
they are granted. 

PUBLIC DEBT-
Chargeable to Income ......... $ 46,725.35 

CIVIL GOVERNMENT-
Chargeable to Income. . . . . . . . . 153.42 
Provincial Auditor's Office $153.42. 

PUBLIC WORKS-
Chargeable to Capital. . . . . . . . . $ 89,780.83 

EDUCATION-
Chargeable to Income ...... I • • 924.80 

AGRICULTURE-
Chargeable to Income. . . . . . . . . 4,129.29 

MISCELLANEOUS-
Chargeable to Income. . . . . . . . . 3,800.00 
Chargeable to Capital. . . . . . . . . 486,697.45 

$ 55,732.86 $ 576,478.28 

SUMMARY 

Chargeable to Income ..................... $ .55,732.86 
Chargeable to Capital. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 576,478.28 

Amount to be voted under Section 2 of The 
A]J1Yropr-iation Act, 1924 ................. $ 632,211.14 

SCHEDULE B. 

SUMS granted to His Majesty by this Act for the fiscal year 
ending December 31st, 1924, and the purposes for which 
they are granted. 

I. 
PUBLIC DEBT-

Chargeable to Income ....... $4,042,653.16 

II. 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL-

Chargeable to Income ...... . 272,700.00 



4 

III. 
LEGISLATION-

Chargeable to Income ...... ,. ~ 191,255.00 

IV. 

AGRICULTURE DEPART,MENT-

Chargeable to Income ...... . 590,843.00 
Chargeable to Capital ...... . 

V. 
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT­

Chargeable to Income. . . . . .. 1,556,674.00 

VI. 
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income. . . . . .. 2,081,604.50 

$ 398,690.00 

Chargeable to Capital. . . . . . . 180,000.~,0 

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS 
DEPARTMENT-

VII. 

Chargeable to Income ...... . 
Chargeable to Capital ...... . 

PROVINCIAL SECRETARY'S 
DEPARTMENT-

VIII. 

Chargeable to Income ...... . 

IX. 

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPAR'l'MENT-

Chargeable to Income ...... . 
Chargeable to Ca'pital. ..... . 

X. 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-

243,720.00 
20,000.00 

56,525.00 

835,220.00 
76,400.00 

Chargeable to Income ..... " 1,540,679.55 
Chargeable to Capital ....... ' 1,528,453.44 

RAILWAYS AND TELEPHONES 
DEPARTMENT­
(Railways Branch) 

XI. 

Chargeable to Income ...... . 
Chargeable to Capital. . .. .. 

42,625.00 
1,725,735.00 



5 

XII. 
TREASURY DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income. . . . . .. $ 253,8MJ50 
Chargeable to Capital. . . . . . . $ 1,000.00 

XIII. 

RAILWAYS AND TELEPHONES 
DEPARTMENT­
(Telephones Branch) 

Chargeable to Income. . . . . .. 2,682,233.97 
Chargeable to Capital. . . . . . . 563,661.84 

$14,393,587.68 $4,493,940.28 

SUMMARY 

Chargeable to Income .................... $14,393,587.68 
Chargeable to Capital. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 4,493,940.28 

Amount to be voted under section 3 of The 
Appropriation Act, 1924 ................ $18,887,527.96 

SCHEDULE C. 

SUMS to be granted to His Majesty by this Act from the 
first day oP'January, 1925, up to the date of the final 
passage of the Estimates for the fiseal year ending the 
thirty-first day of December, 1925, and the purposes'for 
which they are granted. 

1. 
PUBLIC DEBT-

Chargeable' to Income ....... $1,700,000.00 

II. 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL-

Chargeable to Income ...... . 60,700.00 

III. 
LEGISLATION-

Chargeable to Income ...... . 83,000.00 

IV. 
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income ...... . 
Chargeable to Capital. ..... . 

200,000.00 
$ 50,000.00 



ATTORNEY GENERAL'S 
DEPARTMENT-

6 

V. 

Chargeable to Income. . . . . .. $ li50,OOO.OO 

VI. 
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income. . . . . . . 600,000.00 
Chargeable to Capital. . . . . . . $ 120,000.00 

VII. 

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT­

Chargeable to Income. . . . . . . '120,000.00 
Chargeable to Capital ...... . 

PROVINCIAL SECRETARY'S 
DEPARTMENT-

VIII. 

Chargeable to In~ome ...... . 

IX. 

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT-

25,000.00 

Chargeable to Income. . . . . . . 225,550.00 
Chargeable to Capital ...... . 

X. 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income. . . . . . . 350,00(f:00 

15,000.00 

29,725.00 

Chargeable to Citpital. . . . . . . 400,000.00' 

hAlLWAYS AND TELEPHONES 
DEPARTMENT­
(Railways Branch) 

XI. 

Chargeable to Income ...... . 
Chargeable to Capital ...... . 

XII. 
TREASURY DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income ...... . 
Chargeable to Capital ...... . 

8,200.00 
403,180.00 

80,000.00 
1,000.00 



7 

XIII. 

RAILWAYS AND TELEPHONES 
DEPA~TMENT­
(Telephones Branch) 

Chargeable to Income ...... . 
Chargeable to Capital ...... . 

650,000.00 
150,000.00 

$1,652,450.00 $1,168,905.00 

SUMMARY 

Chargeable to Income ...................... $4,652,450.00 
Chargeable to Capital..................... 1,168,905.00 

Amount to be voted under section :1 of The 
ApIIToprintion Act, 1924 ................. $5,821,355.0Q 



No. 48. 

FOURTH SESSION 

FIFTH LEGISLATURE 

14 GEORGE V 

1924 

BILL 
An Act for Granting to His Majesty 

Certain Sums of Money for the 
Public Service for the Fiscal Years 
ending respectively the Thirty-first 
day of December, 1923, and the 
Thirty-first day of December, 1924, 
and from the First day of January, 
1925, up to the date of final passage 
of the Estimates for the Fiscal 
Yea'r ending the Thirty-first day of 
December, 1925. 

Received and read the 

First time .................. . 

Second time ................ . 

Third time ................. . 

HON. MR. REID 

EDMONTON: 
J. W. JEFFERY, KINO'S PRINTER 

A.D. 1924 

Title: 1924 (5th, 4th) Bill 48, An Act for Granting to His Majesty Certain Sums of Money for the Public Service for the Fiscal Years ending respectively the Thirty-first day of December, 1923, and the Thirty-first day of December, 1924, and from the First day of January, 1925, up to the date of final passage of the Estimates for the Fiscal Year ending the Thirty-first day of December, 1925




